

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DETROIT ALLIANCE AGAINST THE RAIN
TAX, a voluntary unincorporated association, and
DETROIT IRON AND METAL CO., AMERICAN
IRON & METAL CO., MCNICHOLS SCRAP IRON
& METAL CO., MONIER KHALIL LIVING
TRUST, and BAGLEY PROPERTIES, LLC,
individually, and on behalf of similarly situated
persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation,
the DETROIT WATER AND SEWERAGE
DEPARTMENT, and the DETROIT BOARD OF
WATER COMMISSIONERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court
Case No. 158852

Court of Appeals Case
No. 339176

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ARGUMENT ON APPLICATION
(MCR 7.305(H)(1))**

Frederick M. Baker, Jr., PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Frederick M. Baker, Jr. (25415)
200 Washington Square North
Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 318-6190
fmbjrpllc@outlook.com

Sonal Hope Mithani (P51984)
Caroline B. Giordano (P76658)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Miller Canfield
101 N. Main St., 7th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 668-7786
mithani@millercanfield.com
giordano@millercanfield.com

NICOLA BINNS, JAYNE CARVER
SUSAN MCDONALD, GOAT YARD, LLC,
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and END OF THE ROAD MINISTRIES,
INC., a Michigan Nonprofit Corporation, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

-v-

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation, by
itself and through its WATER AND SEWERAGE
DEPARTMENT, its agent, the DETROIT BOARD
OF WATER COMMISSIONERS and GREAT
LAKES WATER AUTHORITY,
Defendants.

Court of Appeals
Case No. 337609

LISA WALINSKE (P62136)
KATHLEEN GARBACZ (P79901)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
REDETROIT EAST COMMUNITY
CENTER, PLLC
14344 E. Jefferson
Detroit, MI 48215
(313) 461-8440
lisa@redetroiteast.com

ERIC A. BUIKEMA (P58379)
BUIKEMA PLLC
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 247-3300
eric@buikemapllc.com

SONAL HOPE MITHANI (P51984)
CAROLINE GIORDANO (P76658)
Attorneys, City of Detroit Defendants
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & LAW
STONE, PLC
101 North Main Street, 7th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 668-7786
mithani@millercanfield.com
giordano@millercanfield.com

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Kathryn J. Humphrey (P32351)
Whitley S. Granberry (P81202)
Attorneys for Defendant Great Lakes
Water Authority
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3700
Detroit, MI 48243
(313) 568-6848
khumphrey@dykema.com
jwheaton@dykema.com
wgranbery@dykema.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

Whether the Court of Appeals erred in concluding that *Bolt v City of Lansing*, 459 Mich 152, 164 (1998), is distinguishable from this case on the basis that Detroit's sewer system is a combined system rather than a separate storm and sanitary sewer system.

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....8

The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that *Bolt v City of Lansing*, 459 Mich 152, 164 (1998), is distinguishable from this case on the basis that Detroit's sewer system is a combined system rather than a separate storm and sanitary sewer system, and thus includes a significant regulatory component that was absent in *Bolt*.

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

INTRODUCTION.....9

A. **The Court of Appeals misapplied the regulatory purpose prong of the *Bolt* test when it incorrectly distinguished *Bolt* and *Jackson* on the ground that this case involved "a significant regulatory component ... absent" in those cases.....15**

B. **The “distinction” between separated sewers and combined sewers posited by the Court below rests on analysis in a federal decision that was expressly superseded by *Bolt* and its progeny.....18**

C. **The Court of Appeals incorrectly found that the 2016 Rain Tax was not disproportionate to the benefit conferred or the cost of the service to those who are subject to it, and was not adopted to supplement diminished revenues.....23**

Conclusion and Relief.....34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Bolt v City of Lansing, 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998).....1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 15, 21

Bolt v City of Lansing (on remand), 238 Mich App 37; 604 NW2d 745 (1999).....20

City of Detroit v Michigan, 803 F2d 1411 (CA6 1986).....5, 19, 20, 21

Graham v Kochville Twp., 236 Mich App 141, 151; 599 NW2d 793 (1999).....9

Gottesman v City of Harper Woods, unpublished opinion per curiam of the
Court of Appeals, Docket No. 344568 (rel'd December 2, 2019).....1,2,3

In re Arnson's Estate, 2 Mich App 478, 487; 140 NW2d 546, 551 (1966)29

Jackson County v City of Jackson, 302 Mich App 90;
836 NW2d 903 (2013).....3, 7, 11, 15, 21, 27

Kircher v City of Ypsilanti, 269 Mich App 224; 712 NW2d 738 (2005).....7, 11, 27

Saginaw Co v John Sexton Corp of Michigan, 232 Mich App 202; 591 NW2d 52, (1998).....8

Constitutional provisions

Mich Const 1963, art 9, §§ 31.....8

Court Rules

MCR 7.305(H)(1).....1

Secondary Material

Mark Twain, “Concerning the Jews”21

8 Writings of Henry David Thoreau, Journal, November 11, 1950 (Torrey Ed)p 95).....29
